Friends,

Podcast: Last week’s summaries are available on this week’s podcast located here: http://coloradoadc.libsyn.com

Cases:  With the SCOTUS and Colorado Supreme Court on summer break, this week I start to catch up with the COA opinions.

People v.  Hamilton, 2019COA101 (July 3, 2019) Lipinsky, J. reversing

J.F. was drinking at a bar with friends when she ran into Hamilton, who bought her a shot.  After that, she remembered nothing until she woke up in an unfamiliar apartment, on her stomach, with her hands held above her head, being penetrated by Hamilton.  J.F. said "no" and squirmed to get away; but was unable.  She later claimed that he had slipped a drug into her drink and that the sex was not consensual. Hamilton agreed he was drinking with J.F. and later had sex with her but claimed the sex was consensual. Hamilton was charged with numerous offenses and convicted of sexual assault and distribution of a controlled substance and acquitted on the remaining counts. 

Issue 1: Phone content reports: Hearsay

Hamilton asserted that he and J.F. exchanged text messages in the bar before the sex and the next morning.  Thus, establishing she was not unconscious before the sex and that she was interested in him both before and after the sex. In rebuttal, the prosecution called Detective Slay who testified that he reviewed reports prepared by the police "tech guys" who downloaded the contents of both Hamilton's and J.F.'s phones.  (The Reports).  The Reports, he testified, showed that neither phone contained text messages from J.F. to Hamilton. Hamilton argued that this testimony was inadmissible hearsay and violated his confrontation clause rights.  The COA agreed the testimony was inadmissible hearsay and, therefore, did not address the Confrontation Clause argument.

The prosecutor failed to establish the Reports were not hearsay. The contents of the Reports were offered for the truth of the matter asserted – that J.F. did not send Hamilton text messages.  Even though the Reports were offered to prove the truth of the matter asserted, they would not be hearsay if a machine generated them automatically, without human input or interpretation. Such records are not hearsay because no “person” or “declarant” made a communicative “statement” within the meaning of CRE 801.

The Records were machine generated.  However, the prosecution failed to lay a foundation that the report was machine-generated automatically, without human input or interpretation. The prosecution did not introduce the records themselves.  Nor did they call as witnesses the police department employees who had examined the phones or generated the Reports. Instead, the only foundation testimony was by Detective Slay who testified that he had “the tech guys work on [the phone],” and that he was able to view “the report that [he] had the technical people run.” This testimony was an insufficient foundation to establish the Record generated without human input or interpretation.

Plus, Detective Slay's testimony was an additional layer of hearsay. He described the contents of the Reports to prove the truth of their content.  The prosecution did not argue, and the COA could not find, any hearsay exception that applied to this testimony.  Absent the application of a hearsay exception, Detective Slay could not testify about the contents of the Reports, even if the Reports themselves were admissible. See People v. Raffaelli, 701 P.2d 881, 884 (Colo. App. 1985) (holding that detective’s or caseworker’s testimony regarding the content of a doctor’s report was inadmissible hearsay under CRE 802 and CRE 805). 

Issue 2: Phone content reports: Reliability and Authenticity

The prosecution also failed to establish the reliability and accuracy of the process used to create and obtain the underlying data and whether the report is authentic. 

Reliability: "The proponent of computer-generated evidence must lay a sufficient foundation to establish that the machine’s results are valid and reliable, the machine was in proper working order at the time it generated the report, and the operator was qualified to operate it."

Authentication:  The authenticity of electronically generated printouts may be established through testimony of a person with personal knowledge of how the printouts were generated and that they are what they are claimed to be. People v. Glover, 2015 COA 16.
 


The prosecutor failed to establish either the reliability or the authenticity of the Reports.  Here, the record lacks any evidence that:
 
· the machine used to generate the Reports produces accurate reports of the contents of phones; 
· the machine was in proper working order at the time it generated the Reports; 
· the person operating the machine at the time was properly qualified; 
· the person followed proper procedures in operating the machine; 
· the Reports were valid and reliable; or 
· Detective Slay was qualified to interpret the Reports. 

Without this type of evidentiary foundation, Detective Slay’s testimony regarding the extraction of data from Hamilton’s and J.F.’s phones, the generation of the Reports, and Slay's interpretation of the Reports was speculative. 

Issue 3: Reversible error

The division reviewed for harmless error since Hamilton adequately objected to the detective's testimony concerning the reports relating to J.F.'s phone. The error was not harmless.  The testimony directly contradicted Hamilton's testimony and undermined his credibility.  Plus, it lent credibility to J.F.'s testimony that “there was never a physical attraction” and that there was “nothing that would have ever made [her] want to have sex with him.” 

Detective Slay’s testimony was particularly prejudicial because it was part of the prosecutor’s rebuttal case. Hamilton had no opportunity to respond to the evidence or provide an explanation as to why the police did not find any text messages from J.F. to Hamilton on J.F.’s phone. Also, the jury gave significant weight to the evidence because several jurors asked questions about this testimony. 
 

The COA addressed Hamilton's other claimed errors because it was possible they could resurface on retrial.




Issue 4: 404(b): prior sex assaults

Hamilton was charged with sex assault twice before.  Each time the woman was drinking with friends, separated from their friends, taken to an apartment, forcibly held down and sexually assaulted.  One time, the charge was dismissed, and the other time, he was acquitted at trial of sex assault but convicted of kidnapping.  The DA was permitted to introduce evidence of both alleged incidents.  The COA agreed that the evidence was admissible under under CRE 404(b) and section 16-10-301(3).

The evidence was admitted to refute the defense of consent and establish a common plan, scheme, design, modus operandi, and preparation. As such, the evidence related to a material fact. The evidence was logically relevant, and the logical relevance did not depend on the jury believing Hamilton had a bad character.  Instead, "[t]he evidence demonstrated a pattern of behavior in committing sexual assaults from which the jury could infer that Hamilton sexually assaulted J.F., independent of any character flaws or propensity."  

In the CRE 403 analysis, the division found "[t]he combination of the three incidents added substantial weight to the inference that Hamilton employs a technique to isolate intoxicated women for the purpose of sexually assaulting them." It undermined Hamilton's theory of defense and lent credibility to J.F. Thus, although the other acts evidence was undoubtedly prejudicial, the probative value was not substantially outweighed by any danger of unfair prejudice to Hamilton. 

Since the evidence was admissible under CRE 404b, they did not feel a need to address whether it was admissible under the doctrine of chances or whether the admission violated his right to the due process of law.

Issue 5: The Prior Act Instructions

The trial court provided an instruction for how the jury should treat the prior incident where Hamilton was found not guilty of the sex assault but guilty of kidnapping.  It is referred to as "the acquittal instruction" and stated, in relevant part: 


The Defendant, Rayon Hamilton, was acquitted (or found not guilty) of sexually assaulting [M.D.]. He was convicted of kidnapping [M.D.]. 

You, the jurors in this case, should not necessarily presume that because Mr. Hamilton was found guilty by a previous jury that the Defendant was factually guilty but rather that a previous jury determined that the state proved his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. Similarly, you should not necessarily presume that because Mr. Hamilton was found not guilty of prior acts by a previous jury that the Defendant was factually innocent, but rather that the previous jury determined for whatever reason that the state failed to prove his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.

Part A: "Factually Innocent"

Hamilton argued that telling the jury that they should not presume he was “factually innocent” of sexually assaulting M.D. trivialized the presumption of innocence. TheCOA found no error since the language mirrored that approved by the Supreme Court in Kinney v. People, 187 P.3d 548, 554 (Colo. 2008).
 
Part B: Prior conviction instructions

In addition to the above instruction, the court separately instructed the jury that they could consider Hamilton's prior conviction to assess his credibility.  Which was appropriate since he testified and defense counsel elicited testimony from Hamilton that he was found not guilty of sexually assaulting M.D. but was found guilty of kidnapping her. 

But the COA found the district court erred by adding language to the acquittal instruction explaining how the jury should treat the kidnapping conviction; for four reasons:

1. The language did not mention credibility.  
2. The language was a second reference to his prior conviction that unduly emphasized this fact. 
3. There is no reason for the language. 
4. The language was illogical because

It told the jury that Hamilton may have been convicted of kidnapping M.D. even though he was not “factually guilty” of the crime, because the previous jury determined that the state had proved his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. Although the district court surely did not intend to suggest that the earlier conviction was a miscarriage of justice, the jurors may have questioned how a jury could convict a defendant of an offense of which the defendant was not “factually guilty.” Further, a literal reading of the instruction suggested that the jury could convict Hamilton even if he was not “factually guilty” of sexually assaulting J.F. 




People v. Bott, 2019COA100 (July 3, 2019) Harris, vacating in part

In 2010, Bott was in sex offender treatment due to an unrelated F6 sex offense.  His therapist kept telling Bott that he was not making progress in treatment because Bott refused to say he molested his daughter – who had nothing to do with the f6 sexual assault.  Apparently, the therapist assumed he sexually molested her.  Finally, the therapist threatened to kick Bott out of therapy and refer him to the court for "consequences" including incarceration if he did not admit he sexually abused his daughter.  At which point, Bott filled out a questionnaire stating that after his daughter was born in 2004 he regularly “sexually abused [her] while changing her diaper,” by “rubb[ing] [her] vulva and buttocks with [his] fingers.” The therapist reported the admission to the police, but they declined to file charges. 

In 2014, after Bott was terminated from treatment, incarcerated and released from parole, police searched his computer and found nearly 300 images of child pornography and the questionnaire he filled out admitting to sexually abusing his daughter.  The state charged him with five counts of sexual assault on a child, twelve counts of sexual exploitation of a child (each count correlating to possession of more than twenty images of child pornography), and another three counts of sexual exploitation of a child (distribution of child pornography). 



At trial, the only evidence adduced to support the sex assault on a child counts was (1) Bott’s written confession; (2) the therapist’s testimony concerning the circumstances surrounding the confession; (3) the ex-wife’s testimony that Bott regularly changed their daughter’s diaper during the relevant period; and (4) the images of child pornography found on Bott’s computer in 2014. The jury convicted Bott of all charges. 

Issue1: Sufficiency of the evidence

Part A: Corpus delecti rule

The prosecution admitted, repeatedly, that their case hinged almost exclusively on Bott's confession to his treatment provider.  It is a near-universal principle that a person cannot be convicted based only on his uncorroborated confession.  The only question is, what type of corroboration is required.  

The corpus delecti rule is one such corroboration requirement and requires the prosecution to present independent evidence that the crime occurred. From 1872 until 2013, Colorado adhered to the corpus delicti rule. But then, in 2013, the Colorado Supreme Court abandoned the corpus delicti rule and replaced it with a “trustworthiness” standard in People v. LaRosa, 2013 CO 2. The LaRosa court concluded that applying the trustworthiness standard to LaRosa would violate his due process rights because he did not have fair warning that the Court would abandon the long-standing corpus delecti rule

So, the question boiled down to, whether the “corpus delicti” rule or the trustworthiness standard should apply to Bott's trial in 2015 for acts committed in 2004.  After a lengthy explanation (which I will not try to summarize) the COA agreed that the trustworthiness standard could not be applied retroactively to defendants, like Bott, who committed the alleged offense before the court adopted the new standard. 

Part B: Merits

The prosecution argued there was sufficient corroboration that Bott sexually assaulted his daughter because Bott changed his daughter's diaper, and he possessed child pornography.  The COA disagreed.



Bott's ex-wife's testimony that he changed his daughter's diaper, at most, established an opportunity to commit the criminal act.  But, there was no testimony that she observed any inappropriate physical touching, or that the daughter exhibited any physical or emotional manifestations of abuse.  The testimony of opportunity, without more, was insufficient by itself, to satisfy the corpus delecti requirement.

That left only the possession of child pornography; which might have corroborated the confession under the new trustworthiness standard.  But, the fact that he possessed child pornography in 2014 did not corroborate the alleged sexual assault in 2004.  There is no evidence to support a belief that every person with an interest in child pornography is, and has always been, a child molester, specifically a molester of his own child.  

Accordingly, the evidence was insufficient to sustain Bott’s convictions for sexual assault on a child, and the convictions must be vacated.

Issue: Double Jeopardy

The sexual exploitation of a child statute makes the possession of child pornography a class 5 felony, unless the person possesses more than twenty images, in which case possession of the materials is a class 4 felony. § 18-6-403(5)(b). The DA charged Bott with twelve counts of f4 possession of more than twenty images of child pornography, by dividing the 294 images from the memory card into separate counts. The COA agreed that the twelve convictions violated Double Jeopardy because the sexual exploitation of child statute treats the possession of more than twenty images of child pornography as a single offense.

Under the plain and unambiguous language of the statute, the unit of prosecution is an act of possession, not an individual image. 
Under the applicable unit of prosecution, Bott’s possession of the memory card containing 294 images subjected him to only one conviction under section 18-6-403(3)(b.5). The multiplicitous convictions, therefore, violated Bott’s rights under the Double Jeopardy Clause. Accordingly, they vacated eleven of Bott’s convictions and remand for resentencing. 




People v. Medina, 2019COA103 (July 3, 2019) Furman, J.

After Medina pleaded guilty and was sentenced to DOC, he filed motions alleging the district court lacked jurisdiction to accept his guilty pleas because he was not timely brought to trial under the Uniform Mandatory Disposition of Detainers Act (UMDDA).  The trial court disagreed.  So did the COA.
Medina submitted his UMDDA request to the superintendent where he was incarcerated.  But, the request was never provided to the prosecutor or the court.  

Under §16-14-103 of the UMDDA, the defendant must deliver the request to the superintendent where he or she is confined, and the superintendent must, in turn, send a registered copy to the court and prosecutor.  Under §16-14-104, “no court of this state shall any longer have jurisdiction” over the complaint if it is not brought to trial “[w]ithin one hundred eighty-two days after the receipt of the request by the court and the prosecuting official, or within such additional time as the court for good cause shown in open court may grant.” 

A violation of §16-14-104, failure to bring a defendant to trial within 182 days, does deprive a court of jurisdiction.  However, it also requires evidence that the prosecution and the court had actual knowledge of the request – which was lacking here.  Thus, the district court properly found §104 was not violated. 

Alternatively, Medina argued for the first time on appeal, that the superintendent violated §16-14-103 by not forwarding his UMDDA request to the prosecutor and judge.  The COA denied relief for two reasons.  First, the issue was not presented to the district court.  But, more importantly, §16-14-103 does not expressly state that a violation of the superintendent’s duties deprives the court of jurisdiction.  And, prior divisions have found that the superintendent's failure to comply with §16-14-103 does not deprive a court of jurisdiction.

As a result, regardless of whether the superintendent failed to properly forward Medina’s request for final disposition, Medina waived his right to dismissal under section 16-14-103 when he entered a guilty plea.  People v. Wilson, 251 P.3d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 2010) (Holding a defendant who enters a guilty plea, waives nonjurisdictional claims.) 


People v. Flynn, 2019COA105 (July 11, 2019) Tow, J. affirming

Flynn retained private counsel who withdrew, and the OSPD was appointed.  A week before trial, Flynn's PD requested a continuance.

The other thing that Mr. Flynn had noted to me is that it’s his intent to hire counsel of his choice. He has been working and saving money to get a retainer to hire an attorney. It was his hope that he would have that attorney today. However, he needed a little more time. He said he was going to go over to Harvey Steinberg’s office afterwards to see if he can set up the retainer.

The trial court denied the motion to continue finding the request was very last minute, there was an inadequate assurance other counsel would actually enter, and the request appeared to be a delay tactic.  The next day, counsel again reiterated to the court that Flynn had contacted Harvey Steinberg and wanted to retain him and again the court denied the continuance saying he might have continued the trial had another attorney entered or even been present.  Flynn was convicted at trial while represented by the OSPD.

On appeal, Flynn argued the trial court erred in denying his request for a continuance.

Issue 1: Legal Standard or Test for Granting or Denying a Continuance

In People v. Brown, 2014 CO 25, the supreme court set forth an eleven-factor test for analyzing a request for a continuance to substitute defense counsel. In People v. Travis, the Court recently made clear that Brown does not apply in every case and is inapplicable when “the defendant expresses a general interest in retaining counsel, but has not identified replacement counsel or taken any steps to retain any particular lawyer.” 2019 CO 15. Here, the division found Flynn’s interest in retaining alternate counsel was too tenuous to be analyzed under Brown.  

It did not matter to this division that Flynn provided the name of his counsel of choice.  "Were we to hold otherwise, a defendant could avoid the application of Travis merely by mentioning by name any attorney, regardless of whether he or she had taken any steps whatsoever to retain that attorney."
 
There was no indication that this attorney was available, or willing, to take Flynn’s case.  Indeed, Flynn only said he was going to visit the named attorney’s office “to see if he can set up the retainer.” Under such uncertain circumstances, applying the Brown factors “would require an unrealistic level of speculation by the trial court.”

There would have been no way for the district court to asses many of the Brown factors such as (1) the availability of counsel and (2) the length of a continuance necessary to accommodate counsel.  Without knowing the length of the resulting delay, the trial court would be hard-pressed to fully consider other Brown factors, such as the potential prejudice to the prosecution and the inconvenience to witnesses. 

As such, the division assessed whether the trial court abused its discretion more generally.  And, not surprisingly, found no abuse of discretion under the facts here.

Issue 2: Brady violation

Flynn was charged with pointing a gun at Gariby in a road rage incident.  Neither the gun nor Cadillac Flynn was allegedly driving in the incident was ever recovered by the police.  Instead, they tracked a temporary tag on the Cadillac to a car owned by Flynn's father.  Gariby then ID'd Flynn in a photographic array.

At trial, detective Groff testified that for a couple of weeks, he “made special efforts daily” to drive by Flynn’s house, but never saw the Cadillac in front of the house. In response to a jury question, Groff also testified that he checked the Division of Motor Vehicles (DMV) records and failed to find a Cadillac registered to Flynn’s address. Groff did not document these efforts in any police report, and the information was not provided to the defense before trial.

The division agreed that evidence was suppressed because the information was not turned over prior to trial.  But Brady requires that the suppressed evidence be both material and exculpatory before a violation of Due Process can be found.  

The division found the driveby failure to spot the Cadillac at the house was not important. The drivebys were limited in time, and there was a large garage on the property that could have hidden the car.  So the failure to see the car during the drivebys was not important.
However, the DMV records search was a closer call. The DMV search was unable to connect the Cadillac identified by Garibay, to Flynn or his residence. Thus, evidence of this DMV search was exculpatory because it mitigated, albeit only slightly, the likelihood that Flynn was the driver of the Cadillac. But the division found the evidence was not material – primarily because the jury heard the testimony and convicted anyway.  They did not care that the failure to timely disclose this information deprived counsel the opportunity to develop other evidence based on this information.  

Issue 3: Trial Judge's Voir Dire

During voir dire, the judge used a number of hypotheticals and examples to explain several legal concepts to the jury.  Because counsel did not object, the division reviewed for plain error and found none.  This division echoed the recent appeals to trial judges to avoid using extended examples and hypotheticals when describing concepts such as reasonable doubt.  The attempts tend to be more likely to confuse jurors then provide clarity.  However, the division found, here there was no reversible error.  

The exact hypotheticals are set forth in the opinion.  I omit the content because it did not seem to matter to the division.  Feel free to read the court's language if you want.

Each of the hypotheticals here was discussed verbally, and only once. None was mentioned again at any time during the proceedings. The trial court read the correct definitions of beyond a reasonable doubt and presumption of innocence contemporaneously with the discussions. Indeed, the trial court repeatedly referred back to the appropriate standard definition of reasonable doubt. And before deliberations, the judge read correct instructions to the jury. Thus, they concluded the comments did not lower the burden of proof.




People v. Sifuentes, 2019COA106 (July 11, 2019) Richman, J. ordering a limiting remand with Judge Rothenberg dissenting

Issue: Legal Standard or Test for Granting or Denying a Continuance

Six days before trial, appointed counsel asked for a continuance.  Counsel stated that Sifuentes' family has been in touch with an attorney they want to hire, but they were just a hundred or a couple of hundred dollars short of the required retainer.  The court denied the request noting that (1) the case was “very old”; (2) “a lot of people on both sides” needed resolution; and (3) it had not heard from an attorney wanting to enter an appearance.  Sifuentes then spoke up and asked whether his desired attorneys could show up on the trial date.  The judge said no, it was too late.  

Again, on the first day of trial, Sifuentes asked for a continuance because he was unhappy with appointed counsel and thought there was a conflict caused by a disagreement over appointed counsel's tactical decisions.  The trial judge determined there was no conflict, noted no other attorney was present and refused to continue the case.  Sifuentes was convicted.

On appeal, Sifuentes argued that the trial court abused its discretion by denying his requests for a continuance to secure counsel of choice.  

A majority of this division stated it was unclear whether Brown or Travis applied where, as here, a defendant has selected unnamed private counsel that he cannot yet afford to retain.  A defendant’s right to counsel of choice is invoked when the defendant’s retention of private counsel is substantially definite, in name and in funds.  In Brown, replacement counsel came into court.  In Travis, the defendant merely said he was going to go out and look for private counsel.  Here, Sifuentes was somewhere in-between.  

This division distinguished Flynn because the judge told Sifuentes his counsel of choice could not show up on the trial date. Further, it did not inquire into the name of his chosen attorney, his level of contact with the attorney, or whether he had paid a retainer. As a result, the record is insufficient to indicate (1) whether Sifuentes’s retention of his counsel of choice was substantially definite and thus sufficient to invoke the right; or (2) whether, if invoked, his right to counsel of choice outweighed the public’s interest in the efficiency and integrity of the judicial system. 

Therefore, the court, sua sponte, ordered a limited remand for further factual findings.  At a minimum, the district court should make factual findings regarding (1) the identity of Sifuentes’s proposed private counsel, (2) whether counsel had agreed to represent him if a continuance was granted, (3) whether counsel had accepted any money on his behalf, and (4) how much more money had counsel required before he or she would agree to represent him. 

The court should then make a legal conclusion concerning whether Sifuentes' retention of private counsel was not substantially definite before the denial of a continuance.  If it was not substantially definite, then the court does not need to analyze the Brown factors.  

But if the court finds that his proposed retention of private counsel was substantially definite before the denial of a continuance, the court must make findings regarding each of the Brown factors.  The court should make a record balancing the public’s interest in the efficiency and integrity of the judicial system against Sifuentes’s Sixth Amendment right to counsel of choice. If the court finds that the balance weighed in favor of granting a continuance, it should so state in its order.

After the proceedings on limited remand, the case will be re-certified to the COA so the division can take another look at this case. 

Judge Rothenberg dissented.  Sifuentes did not adequately establish who proposed counsel was and whether the attorney was willing and able to represent Sifuentes.  She believed the requirements of Brown and Travis were satisfied, and a remand is not necessary.  To get to this conclusion, Judge Rothenberg makes many assumptions about what the trial judge was obviously thinking.  Primarily, she assumes the trial judge was trying to protect a young girl who was traumatized not only be the assault but by the process.  She assumed the judge was concerned because the victim's mother wrote that she and the victim suffered through the process.  Nevermind the fact that this was written in a PSI well after the judge decided to deny the continuance.  

[bookmark: _Hlk13832578]


UNPUBLISHED OPINIONS: Please remember the Court of Appeals Policy forbidding the citation of unpublished opinions in the Court of Appeals, with limited exceptions. However, you may cite unpublished cases in the district court for whatever persuasive value the judge may give it. Patterson v. James, 2018 COA 173, ¶¶ 40-43
Copies of unpublished opinions are provided for private use and are not to be included in an electronic database or otherwise published. Unpublished cases can be requested from the COA at http://www.courts.state.co.us/Courts/Court_Of_Appeals/Opinion_Request.cfm

Or you can ask me and avoid bugging the Court.


UNPUBLISHED People v. Graves, 16CA1825 (July 3, 2019) Justice Martinez reversing El Paso Judge Hall: with Judge Jones dissenting

Graves got into a physical altercation with D.G. in their shared cul-de-sac. Both Graves and D.G. justified their actions as self-defense.  The prosecution picked D.G. as the victim and filed first-degree assault, second-degree assault, and menacing charges against Graves. After a four-day trial, the jury found Graves guilty of second-degree assault resulting in serious bodily injury and menacing, but not guilty of first-degree assault. 

Issue 1: Jury Instruction Error(s)

With the agreement of both the prosecutor and defense counsel, the trial court provided the following self-defense instruction to the jury, labeled Instruction No. 14: (Emphasis added throughout)

The evidence presented in this case has raised the affirmative defense of “Self-Defense,” as a defense to assault in the first degree. 
The defendant was legally authorized to use physical force upon another person without first retreating if:
1. he used that physical force in order to defend himself or a third person from what he reasonably believed to be the use or imminent use of unlawful physical force by that other person, and 
2. he used a degree of force which he reasonably believed to be necessary for that purpose, and 
3. he was not the initial aggressor, or, if he was the initial aggressor, he had withdrawn from the encounter . . . . 
[bookmark: _GoBack]The instruction further stated that,
After consider[ing] all the evidence, if you decide the prosecution has failed to meet this burden of proof, then the prosecution has failed to prove the defendant’s conduct was not legally authorized by this defense, which is an essential element of assault in the first degree, assault in the second degree and menacing. In that event, you must return a verdict of not guilty for those offenses. 

After considering all the evidence, if you decide the prosecution has met this burden of proof, then the prosecution has proved the defendant’s conduct was not legally authorized by this defense. In that event, your verdicts concerning the charges of assault in the first degree must depend upon your determination whether the prosecution has met its burden of proof with respect to the remaining elements of those offenses.

During deliberations, the jury sent out a question asking whether the "he" in #2 above referred to the defendant or any reasonable individual? With agreement from both sides, the court told the jury that the "he" refers to any reasonable person.

A majority of the COA found that the confusing and contradictory language of Instruction No. 14 was plain error requiring reversal. 

Part A: Wavier v. Forfeiture

Applying Rediger, the majority found the unpreserved errors were forfeited, and subject to plain error review, and not waived and unreviewable on appeal.  Defense counsel did not object to the self-defense instruction, at all.  When asked about the court's answer to the jury's question, counsel stated, "I agree." The majority found that, even though defense counsel stated, "I agree," this two-word acquiescence was indicative of "neglect, not the intent."  As such, they could "not conclude that Graves intentionally relinquished a known right for the jury to be accurately instructed as to the law governing the primary question before it — namely, whether Graves acted in self-defense."

Part B:  Was there error? Yes, two errors.

Error #1: You will notice that the underlined sections of the first and last paragraphs of Instruction #14, above, indicate the defense of self-defense applied only to first-degree assault.  Sandwiched in between was a reference to the other two offenses, second-degree assault and menacing.  The sandwich was inadequate as, at best, it provided conflicting and contradictory language about whether self-defense applied to second-degree assault and menacing.

Error #2: The trial court’s supplemental instruction that the pronoun “he” in Instruction No. 14 referred to “any reasonable person” was also incorrect. Specifically, under the last-antecedent rule of grammatical construction, “a ‘pronoun, relative pronoun, or demonstrative adjective generally refers to the nearest reasonable antecedent.’”  Limiting "he" to "any reasonable person" required the jury to disregard Graves’s subjective belief as to the necessity of force — a necessary consideration in self-defense. 

Part C: Was there plain error requiring reversal?  Yes.

Both errors were obvious as they contravened clearly established law.  Both errors were also substantial and cast serious doubt on the reliability of the conviction since self-defense was the only real issue in the case.   In reaching this conclusion, Justice Martinez broke out an oldie, but a goodie:

Where the jury is provided with irreconcilable language in jury instructions, it is “impossible to tell which the jury followed, and impossible to say what the verdict would or should have been, but for the error, [and therefore] a reversal is imperative.” White v. People, 76 Colo. 208, 210, 230 P. 614, 614-15 (1924). 

Issue 2: Prosecutorial misconduct

Although reversing on the instructional error, the majority still chose to guide the trial court on the permissible scope of cross-examination on retrial.  The prosecutor cross-examined Derrick Quesada, one of Graves' key witnesses, about his prior convictions, which was fine.  What was objectionable was the prosecutor's questions about the resulting sentences.  The prosecutor asked about:

· that his probation was revoked, and he was sentenced to community corrections; 
· he was serving the community corrections sentence at the time of the incident; 
· he was subject to a curfew on the date of the incident; and 
· he needed a "pass" to be out of the community corrections facility to be present at the location of the incident at the time of the incident.  

The majority agreed that by inquiring into the above details, the prosecutor exceeded the scope of cross-examination and elicited evidence that was irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial.  Neither Quesada’s residence in Community Corrections nor the limitations placed on him as a result of that sentence made his testimony regarding what happened between Graves and D.G. any more or less credible. The prosecutor’s extended inquiry into the requirement that Quesada had a pass to be out past curfew went beyond the scope of a “brief recital of the circumstances” underlying his prior convictions. They were "particularly troubled by the prosecutor’s emphasis of Quesada’s criminal sentence — beyond permissible impeachment — given the importance of Quesada’s testimony to the defense." 

Accordingly, on retrial, the trial court should limit testimony and argument regarding prior convictions to that which is logically relevant and introduced only for the proper purpose of impeachment. 
 


Misc.

Interesting article about the financial impact of electronic monitoring.
https://www.propublica.org/article/digital-jail-how-electronic-monitoring-drives-defendants-into-debt
Thanks, to Richard Demarest for forwarding the article

Musical notes:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=EJRdDhnTRoo

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=O17i437KIBI

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9QMQRDy8Tuc


That is all for this week.  Until next week,

Peace.

Jonathan


Links:

People v. Bott, 2019COA100

https://files.constantcontact.com/45bb5db5401/92c33215-2df6-423c-8e01-a72f7477f4b5.pdf

People v. Hamilton, 2019COA101
https://files.constantcontact.com/45bb5db5401/92c33215-2df6-423c-8e01-a72f7477f4b5.pdf

People v. Medina, 2019COA103

https://files.constantcontact.com/45bb5db5401/71396d56-559f-4d38-8ff2-57227216edcd.pdf


People v. Flynn, 2019COA105

https://files.constantcontact.com/45bb5db5401/94c12f79-e083-4a3d-b2c7-5fea05732fe1.pdf


People v. Sifuentes, 2016COA106

https://files.constantcontact.com/45bb5db5401/43cc232a-670c-4aaf-ab39-d3132d1116c0.pdf


7.12.19 Case Summary

https://files.constantcontact.com/45bb5db5401/728c1c54-5e55-4dff-aeeb-1bb03de133d0.docx
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